administrative actions and, in general, to carry out all kinds of operations, acts, 

contracts and agreements needed to achieve its purposes. 

CHAPTER II 

Capital, Shares and Shareholders4 

Article 5. Capital 

The authorized capital of Corporación Andina de Fomento is twenty-five 

billion United States dollars ($25,000,000,000.00), divided into Shares of 

Ordinary Capital stock and Guarantee Capital stock, as follows: 

1) Ordinary Capital stock, for a total of eighteen billion United States dollars 

($18,000,000,000.00), distributed in three Series: “A”, “B”, and “C”, as follows: 

A. Series “A” composed of twenty-five (25) registered shares with a value of 

one million two hundred thousand United States dollars ($1,200,000.00) each, 

for a total amount of thirty million United States dollars ($30,000,000.00), the 

subscription of which corresponds to the Government of each of the Member 

Countries or to the public institutions, semi-public institutions or corporate or 

public institutions subject to private law that are designated by it. 

B. Series “B”, composed of two million, nine hundred thousand United States 

Dollars (2,900,000.00) registered shares with a value of five thousand United 

States dollars ($5,000.00) each, for a total amount of fourteen billion five 

hundred million United States dollars ($14,500,000,000.00), the 

subscription of which corresponds to governments or public, semipublic, or 

private entities of the Member Countries. 

C. Series “C” composed of six hundred and ninety‐four thousand (694,000) 

registered shares with a value of five thousand United States dollars 

($5,000.00) each, for a total amount of three billion four hundred and seventy 

million United States dollars ($3,470,000,000.00), the subscription of which 

corresponds to legal entities or individual persons outside of the Member 

Countries. 

2) Guarantee Capital stock, for a total of seven billion United States dollars 

($7,000,000,000.00) distributed in two Series: “B”, and “C”, as follows: 

A. Series “B”, composed of seven hundred thousand (700,000) registered 

shares with a value of five thousand United States dollars ($5,000.00) each, for 

a total amount of three billion five hundred million United States dollars 

($3,500,000,000.00), the subscription of which corresponds to governments or 

public, semipublic, or private entities of the Member Countries. 

B. Series “C,” composed of seven hundred thousand (700,000) registered 

shares with a value of five thousand United States dollars ($5,000.00) each, for 

a total amount of three billion five hundred million United States dollars 

($3,500,000,000.00), the subscription of which corresponds to legal entities or 

individual persons outside of the Member Countries. 

4 In accordance with Decision No. 257/2022 

5 As amended by Decision N° 187/2009 

C. The payment of the Guarantee Capital stock shall be subject to